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CREDEMHOLDING, 2022 AND 1Q23 RESULTS 
APPROVED. DIVIDEND OF €3.3 PER SHARE (+10% vs 
2022). 
 
2022 Results 
Today the Board of Directors of Credemholding, holding company that owns 78.83% of Credito Emiliano 
SpA shares, chaired by Lucio Igino Zanon di Valgiurata, approved the 2022 individual and consolidated 
financial statements, affirming all the preliminary results approved last February 6. The financial 
statements will be submitted to the approval of the Shareholders' Meeting to be held at first calling on 
June 8, 2023 at 17:00 CET and at second calling on June 9, 2023 at 12:00 CET. The Shareholders' Meeting 
will be held at the company’s registered office, and, after three years of emergency situation, it will 
again be an in-person meeting.  
In detail, the Company recorded a consolidated net profit of €243.7 million at the end of 2022. The 
figure was up by 24% compared to 2021, without considering the accounting contribution of the 
acquisition of Cassa di Risparmio di Cento which positively influenced the net profit of the subsidiary 
Credem and consequently, proportionally, the net profit of Credemholding.  
 
Credemholding net profit grew by 72.8% in the last five years, from €141 million at the end of December 
2018, to €243.7 million at the end of December 2022. 
 
The positive results achieved allowed the Board of Directors to approve the proposal to assign a dividend 
of €3.3 per share, up by 10% compared to last year, to be submitted for approval by the Shareholders' 
Meeting. The total amount of dividends would therefore amount to €54.4 million.  
 
1Q23 Results (*) 
The Board of Directors of Credemholding approved the results for the first quarter 2023. The Company 
recorded a consolidated net profit of €106.5 million, up by 74.3% compared to €61.1 million in the first 
quarter 2022. 

 
FY22 and 1Q23 consolidated balance sheet and income statement are attached 
(*) In 1Q23 consolidated balance sheet and income statement, 2022 data were restated by incorporating the effects of the application of the 
new accounting standards IFRS9 and 17 for insurance companies 
 

Reggio Emilia, May 9 2023 
 

CREDIT EMILIANO HOLDING SPA 
(The Chairman) 

Lucio Igino Zanon di Valgiurata 
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CREDEMHOLDING – CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DECEMBER 2022 (€,000) 

 
Assets 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 

10. Cash and cash equivalents 3,357,710  230,954  

20. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 148,560  124,473  

a)   financial assets held for trading 94,272  102,081  

c)   other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 54,288  22,392  

30. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 6,199,150  6,593,183  

35. Financial assets pertaining to insurance companies measured at fair value pursuant to IAS 39 6,037,262  7,064,627  

40. Financial assets at amortized cost 43,831,210  49,137,481  

a)   loans to banks 1,487,395  8,948,886  

b)   loans to customers 42,343,815  40,188,595  

45. Financial assets pertaining to insurance companies measured at amortized cost pursuant to IAS39 2,126,384  1,688,198  

50. Hedging derivatives 1,090,239  211,101  

60. Value adjustment of financial assets backed by generic hedging (+/-) (197,853)  82,769  

70. Equity investments 47,363  48,594  

80. Tangible assets 18,347  17,489  

90. Intangible assets 453,916  460,230  

100. Intangible assets 503,157  491,779  

of which:     

- Goodwill 318,026  262,730  

110. Tax assets 614,860  416,769  

a)   current 205,523  187,847  

b)   deferred 409,337  228,922  

120. Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale -  5,807  

130. Other assets 886,828  1,070,339  

Total assets 65,117,133  67,643,793  

 

Liabilities 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 

10. Financial liabilities at amortised cost 50,886,709  52,722,124  

a)   due to banks 8,736,293  12,585,576  

b)   due to customers 38,772,049  37,712,383  

c)   outstanding securities 3,378,367  2,424,165  

15. Financial liabilities pertaining to insurance companies measured at amortized cost pursuant to IAS39 111,755  111,894  

20. Financial liabilities held for trading 36,257  33,148  

35. Financial liabilities pertaining to insurance companies measured at fair value pursuant to IAS39 3,903,984  4,406,981  

40. Hedging derivatives 874,058  408,084  

50. Value adjustment of financial liabilities backed by generic hedging (+/-) (203,886)  104,158  

60. Tax liabilities 217,947  214,641  

a)   current 87,811  84,268  

b)   deferred 130,136  130,373  

70. Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations -  162  

80. Other liabilities 1,415,978  1,610,721  

90. Provisions for staff termination indemnities 56,086  69,845  

100. Provisions for risk and charges: 182,962  174,411  

a)   commitments and guarantees given 7,056  8,044  

b)   pensions and similar commitments 1,254  1,485  

c)   other provisions 174,652  164,882  

110. Technical reserves 4,356,382  4,257,810  

120. Valuation reserves (55,080)  132,287  

125. Valuation reserves pertaining to insurance companies pursuant to IAS39 (179,465)  (11,028)  

150. Share premium reserves 2,287,510  2,058,532  

160. Share capital 252,867  252,844  

170. Treasury shares (-) 49,437  49,437  

190. Minority interests (+/-) 679,922  777,374  

200. Profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 243,710  270,368  

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 65,117,133  67,643,793  
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CREDEMHOLDING – CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT DECEMBER 2022 (€,000) 

 

Items 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 

10. Interest income and similar revenues 797,801  584,077  

of which: interest revenues calculated using the effective interest method 774,420  556,242  

20. interest expense and similar charges (143,778)  (94,447)  

30. Net interest income 654,023  489,630  

40. commission income 762,364  823,660  

50. commission expense (162,115)  (189,007)  

60. Net commissions 600,249  634,653  

70. Dividend and similar revenues 2,164  182  

80. Net result from trading activities 8,530  15,735  

90. Net result from hedging activities 3,686  (46)  

100. Profit (loss) from sale or repurchase of: 44,956  37,392  

a) Financial assets at amortized cost 31,506  3,135  

b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 13,450  34,257  

110. Net result from financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (1,894)  1,735  

b) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value (1,894)  1,735  

115. Net results from financial assets and liabilities pertaining to insurance companies pursuant to IAS39 129,864  151,868  

120. Operating income 1,441,578  1,331,149  

130. Net value adjustments/write-backs due to impairment of: (55,666)  (28,220)  

a) Financial assets at amortized cost (55,836)  (28,723)  

b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 170  503  

140. Profit/loss from contractual changes without cancellations 114  (829)  

150. Net income from financial activities 1,386,026  1,302,100  

160. Net premiums 549,966  479,851  

170. Other income/expenses from insurance activities (563,279)  (500,495)  

180. Net income from financial and insurance activities 1,372,713  1,281,456  

190. Administrative costs: (973,531)  (950,391)  

a) personnel cost (563,729)  (550,968)  

b) other administrative costs (409,802)  (399,423)  

200. Net provisions for risks and charges: (14,131)  (13,021)  

a) commitments and guarantees given (2,864)  (2,839)  

b) other net provisions (11,267)  (10,182)  

210. Net value adjustments/write-backs to tangible assets (44,489)  (43,909)  

220. Net value adjustments/write-backs to intangible assets (53,775)  (49,303)  

230. Other operating income/charges 149,813  225,023  

240. Operating costs (936,113)  (831,601)  

250. Profit (loss) from equity investments 7,855  6,337  

280. Profit (loss) from disposal of investments 13,421  10,014  

290. Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 457,876  466,206  

300. Taxes on income from continuing operations (147,056)  (116,545)  

310. Profit (loss) after-tax from continuing operations 310,820  349,661  

330. Profit (loss) for the period 310,820  349,661  

340. Profit (loss) attributable to third parties (67,110)  (79,293)  

350. Profit (loss) attributable to the parent company 243,710  270,368  
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CREDEMHOLDING – CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET MARCH 2023 (€,000) 
 

Assets 03/31/2023 12/31/2022 01/01/2022 

10. Cash and cash equivalents 8,007,565  3,357,710  230,954  

20. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  4,959,489  4,842,234  5,278,085  

  a) financial assets held for trading  91,055  95,915  103,272  

  c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 4,868,434  4,746,319  5,174,813  

30. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  8,791,968  9,229,325  10,240,140  

40. Financial assets at amortized cost 42,482,063  43,917,803  49,201,873  

  a) Loans to banks 1,748,065  1,487,395  8,958,841  

  b) Loans to customers 40,733,998  42,430,408  40,243,032  

50. Hedging derivatives  746,888  1,090,239  211,101  

60. Remeasurement of financial assets backed by general hedging (+/-) (146,618)  (197,853)  82,769  

70. Equity investments 53,399  51,863  47,383  

80. Insurance Activities (former Technical reserves attributable to reinsurers) 19,999  20,406  21,495  

  b) Reinsurance contract assets 19,999  20,406  21,495  

90. Tangible assets 456,117  453,916  460,231  

100. Intangible assets 493,557  503,157  491,779  

  of which       

  - goodwill 318,026  318,026  318,026  

110. Tax assets 753,524  746,659  475,504  

  a) current 202,589  205,348  187,707  

  b) deferred 550,935  541,311  287,797  

120. Other non-current assets - - 5,807  

130. Other assets 1,393,250  868,641  1,072,614  

  Totale assets 68,011,201  64,884,100  67,819,735  
 

Liabilities 03/31/2023 12/31/2022 01/01/2022 

10. Financial liabilities at amortised cost 52,856,569  50,996,999  52,836,782  

 a) due to banks 10,489,120  8,736,363  12,585,576  

  b) due to customers 38,862,487  38,772,995  37,717,920  

  c) outstanding securities 3,504,962  3,487,641  2,533,286  

20. Financial liabilities held for trading 28,906  36,257  33,148  

30. Financial liabilties at fair value 3,829,080  3,750,764  4,329,198  

40. Hedging derivatives 855,880  874,058  408,084  

50. Remeasurement of financial liabilities backed by general hedging (+/-) (175,414)  (203,886)  104,158  

60. Tax liabilities 449,070  378,721  194,182  

  a) current 93,644  52,541  33,573  

  b) deferred 355,426  326,180  160,609  

70. 
Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale and discontinued 

operations 
  162 

80. Other liabilities 2,216,648  1,431,898  1,768,551 

90. Provisions for staff termination indemnities  57,138  56,086  69,845 

100. Provisions for risk and charges: 190,713  182,962  174,411 

  a) commitments and guarantees given 6,374  7,056  8,044 

  b) pensions and similar commitments 1,234  1,254  1,485 

 c) other provisions 183,105  174,652  164,882 

110. Insurance Liabilities (former Technical reserves) 4,202,834  3,952,868  4,536,789 

  a) Insurance contract liabilities 4,202,834  3,952,868  4,536,789 

120. Valuation reserves (58,817)  (70,660)  90,197 

150. Reserves 2,430,578  2,233,455  2,549,89 

160. Share premium reserve 252,872  252,867  321,800 

170. Share capital 49,437  49,437  341,320 

180. Treasury shares (-) (169)  -  (4,025) 

190. Minority interests (+/-) 719,382  711,352  653 

200. Profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 106,494  250,922  -  

  Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 68,011,201  64,884,100  67,755,150  

 
01/01/22 and 12/31/22 show the effects of the application of the new accounting standards IFRS9 and 17 for insurance companies 
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CREDEMHOLDING – CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT MARCH 2023 (€,000) 
 

Items 03/31/2023 03/31/2022 

10. Interest income and similar revenues 387,871  167,488  

  of which: interest income calculated applying the effective interest method 351,314  164,489  

20. Interest expense and similar charges (136,503)  (27,092)  

30. Interest margin 251,368  140,396  

40. Commission income 205,682  203,839  

50. Commission expense (39,406)  (40,245)  

60. Net commissions 166,276  163,594  

70. Dividends and similar revenues 8,369  5,497  

80. Net result from trading activities 16,373  (823)  

90. Net result from hedging activities 384  (892)  

100. Profit (loss) from sale or repurchase of: 22,584  40,212  

  a) financial assets at amortised cost  10,337  28,251  

 b) financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  12,247  11,961  

110. Net result from financial assets and liabilities at fair value through other comprehensive income 22,947  (23,610)  

 a) financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (105,587)  203,572  

  b)  other financial assets measured at fair value mandatory through profit or loss 128,534  (227,182)  

120. Operating income 488,301  324,374  

130. Net value adjustments/write-backs due to impairment of: (3,908)  (1,886)  

  a) financial assets at amortised cost  (4,081)  (1,996)  

 b) financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  173  110  

140. Profit/Loss from contractual changes without cancellations (157)  (74)  

150. Net income from financial activities 484,236  322,414  

160. Insurance Services Results (former Net premiums) 16,272  14,789  

  a) insurance income from insurance contracts issued  25,915  24,247  

  b) insurance service expenses deriving from insurance contracts issued (9,167)  (9,075)  

  c) insurance income from reinsurance contracts 1,199  1,313  

  d) insurance services expenses from reinsurance contracts (1,675)  (1,696)  

170. Other income/expenses from insurance activities (37,281)  4,756  

  a) Net finance expenses from insurance contracts (37,288)  4,781  

  b) Net finance income from reinsurance contracts 7  (25)  

180. Net Income from Financial and Insurance Activities 463,227  341,959  

190. Administrative costs (264,211)  (249,194)  

  a) personnel costs (143,625)  (139,416)  

  b) other administrative costs (120,586)  (109,778)  

200. Net provisions for risk and charges (5,702)  (3,045)  

  a) commitments and guarantees given (4,448)  (2,173)  

  b) other net provisions (1,254)  (872)  

210. Net value adjustments/write-backs to tangible assets (11,276)  (11,816)  

220. Net value adjustments/write-backs to intangible assets (13,664)  (12,687)  

230. Other operating income/charges 29,554  35,928  

240. Operating costs (265,299)  (240,814)  

250. Profit (loss) from equity investments 1,573  1,992  

280. Profit (Loss) from disposal of investments (7)  11,103  

290. Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 199,494  114,240  

300. Taxes on income from continuing operations (64,464)  (35,195)  

310. Profit (loss) after-tax from continuing operations 135,030  79,045  

330. Profit (loss) for the period 135,030  -  

340. Profit (loss) attributable to minority interests (28,536)  (17,965)  

350. Profit (loss) attributable to the parent company 106,494  61,080  

 

 


